

2024 World Champions Tour

LIABILITY WAIVER AND INFORMED CONSENT LA ROMANA 2024

- Each participant is responsible for confirming their attendance to the **2024 World Champions Tour** in Dominican Republic (the "Convention") using the official registration website before April 7, 2024. Failure to confirm attendance to the Convention will result in the cancellation of the participant's reservation without any obligation on the part of Best Doctors Insurance to reimburse any expense incurred by the participant in relation to the Convention.
- Best Doctors Insurance will not be responsible for any expenses, penalties, or fees incurred by any
 participant due to flight changes or delays, missed flights, lost baggage, hotel reservations, ground
 transportation, etc. at any of the venues if the participant doesn't arrive on time to Santo Domingo
 Airport (SDQ) on October 7, 2024. Therefore, it is the participant's responsibility to book their flights with
 an arrival time that will provide sufficient time to make the connections, taking into consideration the
 risk of flight delays, security checks, etc.
- The Convention package is not transferrable and/or exchangeable for monetary value.
- Best Doctors Insurance strongly recommends that the participants consult with their personal physician, and receive professional instruction and/or training before participating in any sports or physical activity during the Convention. Participants should become knowledgeable of all risks involved and assume absolute personal responsibility for their actions. Participants should be medically fit and able to embark on any trips booked on their behalf. Participants need to disclose any medical conditions prior to travel, and the participant accepts responsibility for any necessary medicine or provisions that may be needed during the trip.
- Best Doctors Insurance will not be liable for any accident, damage, or loss occurred during any of the
 tours, activities and/or services attended by the participant, whether booked as part of the Best Doctors
 Insurance Convention, or directly purchased by the participant during their time off throughout the
 duration of the Convention. For their safety, it is the participant's responsibility to abide by all instructions,
 directives, and guidelines given by leaders of the Convention staff and/or Best Doctors Insurance staff/
 representatives.
- Best Doctors Insurance will not be responsible for any events causing injury or death due to lack of compliance with the rules of the Convention and the activities included in the program, risky behavior, or lack of common sense.
- Under no circumstances will Best Doctors Insurance be responsible for any lost, stolen, or misplaced items throughout the duration of the Convention, whether this occurs during the Convention or during the commuting periods from the participant's country/city of origin to the Convention destination and from the Convention destination back to the participant's country/city of origin.
- Best Doctors Insurance has locked special rates with each and every hotel to be used throughout the duration of the Convention by Best Doctors Insurance and its participants.
- Any other applicable rates before or after the Convention will be established by all hotels at their sole discretion, and will not be the responsibility of Best Doctors Insurance. Best Doctors Insurance will be responsible for reimbursing only those expenses incurred by participants that have been previously approved in writing and/or have been specified in the official program of the Convention. Any other expense will be the sole responsibility of the participant.

- All participants attending the Convention, whether qualified agents or companions, must be 18 years of age or older. Minors are not allowed to participate in the Convention.
- Participants must be aware of health requirements when travelling to Dominican Republic. The advice of a qualified, medical practitioner should be followed. Best Doctors will accept no responsibility for any participant's failure to follow such health requirements before, during, or after the Convention.
- It is the participant's responsibility to ensure that all necessary passport or visa information is taken care of before the Convention. Best Doctors Insurance will not be held accountable for any costs incurred to issue a visa or for complications that may arise due to expired passports, lack of visas or medical certificates.
- It is recommended that the participants and their companions (if applicable) have a travel insurance policy covering injury, death, medical costs, emergency evacuation, repatriation, loss of or damage to personal belongings (due to theft or otherwise) and/or cancellation.
- Due to space limitations, companions who have not been previously approved by Best Doctors Insurance to attend the Convention will not be allowed to participate in the program activities.

• Best Doctors Insurance reserves the right of admission of participants who do not abide by the rules and guidelines established to guarantee the good development of the activities planned for the Convention.

Video/photography release: I hereby grant permission to Best Doctors Insurance to use my name, any image, photographs, video, recordings, or any other record of my participation in the Convention. I release any rights of privacy and/or compensation that I may have in connection with such use. I hereby release Best Doctors Insurance and any of its associated or affiliated companies, their directors, officers, agents, employees, customers, and any appointed advertising agencies, their directors, officers, agents, and employees from all claims of any kind on account of such use. Release of claims: On behalf of myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assiances, I hereby release, waive, and forever discharge and hold Best Doctors Insurance, its agents, and representatives harmless of and from all claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, actions, and causes of actions, whether in law or equity, in respect of death, injury, loss or damage to my person or property, howsoever caused, arising out of, by reason of, or during my attendance or participation in the Convention, whether as a spectator, participant, or otherwise (all of the foregoing referred to hereafter as the "claims"), whether or not the claims result from any program activity on the recommendation of any of the Best Doctors Insurance parties, whether such claims arise from events prior to, during, or subsequent to said attendance or participation, even if such claims were caused by, contributed to, or resulted from the negligence, fault, or other conduct of any Best Doctors Insurance's parties.

Participant's Signature

Date

Participant's Name

Best Doctors Insurance includes Best Doctors Insurance Services, LLC., Best Doctors Insurance Limited (Bermuda), its affiliates, subsidiaries, and/or any related entity of these companies, as well as their directors, managers, officers, employees and/or representatives.